

# India Ratings Assigns Nabsamruddhi Finance's Bank Loans 'IND AA'/Stable

# 10

AUG 2020

By Jindal Haria

India Ratings and Research (Ind-Ra) has assigned Nabsamruddhi Finance Limited's (Nabsamruddhi) bank loans a rating of 'IND AA' with a Stable Outlook, as follows:

Instrument Type	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of Issue (million)	Rating/Outlook	Rating Action
Bank loans	-	-	-	INR1,500	IND AA/Stable	Assigned

**Analytical Approach:** To assign the ratings, Ind-Ra has factored in the expectations of continued availability of support to Nabsamruddhi from its majority shareholder (90.68%) National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD; <u>'IND AAA'/Stable</u>) towards capital, liquidity, operations, supervision etc.

# **KEY RATING DRIVERS**

**Support from Parent:** NABARD maintains an oversight on Nabsamruddhi's board of directors and has four board seats to which it has deputed senior and experienced officials. The chairman of the board is the deputy managing director of NABARD. In addition, senior NABARD officials have been deputed for the positions of managing director, chief financial officer and chief operating officer. NABARD has been supporting Nabsamruddhi, which is a non-banking finance company (NBFC), through regular capital infusions; in FY20, NABARD infused INR745 million in the NBFC. NABARD has also been providing funding support through funding lines and term loans. As the sole lender, NABARD had provided loans of INR4,544 million to Nabsamruddhi as on 31 March 2020. NABARD has delegated the decision-making powers regarding equity infusions and liquidity support to its NBFC to Nabsamruddhi's chairman, and hence, funds could be made available at a short notice if needed. NABARD also bears some of the NBFC's employee costs, and charges nominal rentals if any. The NBFC also benefits from NABARD's information technology (IT) systems and does not incur material costs on that account.

Nevertheless, Ind-Ra has considered the fact that Nabsamruddhi's role in fulfilling NABARD's stated objectives would be limited in the medium term in view of its relatively small scale and overall contribution to NABARD. While Nabsamruddhi is likely to play a role in NABARD's mission of rural development, the former's presence or absence would not cause any material change in the latter's business and operational profiles. However, NABARD is critical to Nabsamruddhi's survival, at least until it attains a critical size so as to be able to sustain financially even without NABARD's assistance. Furthermore, NABARD might dilute its stake in the subsidiary but will continue to hold the majority stake and the board seats; in such a scenario, the NBFC could evaluate the option of bringing in a strategic investor over the medium term.

**Adequate Capitalisation for Scale of Operations:** Nabsamruddhi's tier 1 CAR stood at 29.08% at end-FY20 (FY19: 18.72%; FY18: 14.98%) post the capital infusion of INR745 million made over FY20. The management plans to operate at a leverage of around 4x on a steady-state basis (leverage at end-FY20: 2.6x; FY19:4.58x). Ind-Ra would expect the increase in leverage to be gradual and calibrated, given the unseasoned nature of its book and the prevailing macro-economic environment. Considering the scale of operations, the capitalisation is adequate; however, in a stress scenario, Ind-Ra would expect Nabsamruddhi to receive capital support from the parent. The parent has articulated that Nabsamruddhi is strategically important to NABARD and it would continue to support Nabsamruddhi through equity and liquidity injections, if required for stress tolerance, in the medium term.

**Liquidity Indicator- Adequate:** At end-FY20, the company's asset liability management statement had a cumulative surplus of 27.2% (without considering the unutilised refinance lines) across the short-term maturity buckets. The liability profile is also supported by on-call refinance lines from the parent; in FY20, the NBFC utilised only half of the budgeted refinance lines from the parent. While the nature of lending is wholesale, the exposure is spread across more than 70 entities, and hence, the loan book is relatively granular; this also reduces the concentration risk and its impact on the asset liability management. In the first phase of moratorium, exposures of about INR4 billion, spread across 41 entities, were granted moratorium. This declined to INR0.5 billion, spread across six entities, in the second phase of moratorium. In the immediate short term (June-August), even if the agency considers nil repayments by its borrowers, Nabsamruddhi has over two months of balance sheet liquidity.

**Ongoing Diversification of Funding Sources:** Nabsamruddhi's entire funding is from NABARD. However, the company plans to diversify its funding portfolio over FY21. Towards this purpose, it intends to begin raising funds from public sector banks at rates that are at least comparable to NABARD's refinance rates. Nabsamruddhi also plans to approach capital markets in the medium term.

**Post-COVID-19 Environment Could Stress Asset Quality:** Nabsamruddhi has managed to maintain its nonperforming assets (NPAs) over FY20, with a gross non-performing assets ratio of 2.94% in FY20 (FY19: 2.66%). Until FY19, most of the gross non-performing assets had been from legacy originations (operations that the NBFC wanted to run down); however, in FY20, INR100 million of exposures to financial institutions slipped to NPAs. Over FY21, Ind-Ra expects small NBFCs and microfinance institutions to face issues with respect to collections, with a ramp-up to over 90% seeming uncertain as the economy opens up post the COVID-19-led lockdown, as well as the continued challenges associated with the raising of debt funding. The pressure on asset quality could increase significantly, if some of these financial institutions commit a default.

**Profitability Under Pressure:** Compared to some NBFCs that are in the business of funding smaller NBFCs, Nabsamruddhi's yields are lower by 1.5%-2% for similar borrower profiles. The profitability matrices of the company were modest in FY20, with a return on average assets of 2.8% (FY19: 2.8%) and return on average equity of 11.92% (15.93%). The return on average equity declined due to the substantial equity infusion in FY20. The cost-to-income ratio was significantly low at 7.53% for FY20 (FY19: 9.52%), as some of the cost, including staff-related expenditure, is borne by NABARD. Also, there are substantial savings on rental costs and the IT infrastructure, as the company's office is located in NABARD's premises. Over FY21, the pressure on asset quality could result in elevated credit costs

for Nabsamruddhi. Furthermore, while the NBFC has written off assets worth almost INR90 million in FY20, its provision cover is still less than 15%; Ind-Ra believes the provision cover also needs to be ramped up over FY21. Hence, credit costs are likely to be the key driver of profitability in FY21 and, in the worse-case scenario, FY22.

**Systems and Processes, IT Infrastructure Evolving:** As mentioned above, Nabsamruddhi has benefited significantly from NABARD's experience with NBFCs and the comprehensive support provided by the parent in terms of employees and IT infrastructure. However, Nabsamruddhi has begun to independently recruit personnel from the market and has started to build its own strength. Nabsamruddhi has had three-to-four years of experience in lending to NBFCs and has been developing capabilities in understanding products such as pass-through certificates and off-balance sheet products. In the agency's opinion, as the portfolio expands, Nabsamruddhi would also need to adopt a portfolio-based risk approach. In addition, the company is bolstering its technical infrastructure to enable better monitoring, systems-based management of treasury functions, etc.

# **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

**Positive**: There could be a positive rating action if in the opinion of the agency, the NBFC achieves a critical scale that is sustainable even on a standalone basis with enhanced systems and processes and commensurate IT infrastructure without material dilution of support from NABARD's ecosystem.

**Negative:** Any weakening in the credit profile of the parent is likely to reflect upon Nabsamruddhi's rating. Any assessment of a decline in NABARD's support expectation could lead to a rating downgrade. This could be in the form of dilution of the majority ownership below 51%, reduced operational oversight or lower importance of Nabsamruddhi to the parent. Lack of timely support from the parent in terms of equity, such that the leverage increases materially above 5x and the equity buffers deteriorate, or a decline in the liquidity support would also be negative for the rating.

## **COMPANY PROFILE**

Nabsamruddhi was incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, on 17 February 1997 under the name of Agri Business Finance Limited and registered as a non-banking financial company with the Reserve Bank of India. It is promoted with equity participation from NABARD, Andhra Bank, Canara Bank (<u>IND AAA'/RWN</u>), Government of Andhra Pradesh, Government of Telangana, Andhra Pradesh State Cooperative Bank, Telangana State Cooperative Apex Bank and a few industrial houses / individuals. Nabsamruddhi was initially focussed on providing credit facilities to individuals and legal entities engaged in activities including microfinance, micro small and medium enterprises, housing, education, transport, etc. In FY17, the NBFC changed its strategic direction to financing small NBFCs and microfinance institutions and performing a strategic function for NABARD.

#### FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Particulars	FY20	FY19	FY18
Total tangible assets (INR million)	6,488	4,930	2,977
Total tangible net worth (INR million)	1,768	904	441
Net income (INR million)	159	107	32
Return on average tangible assets (%)	2.83	2.77	1.52
Tier 1 capital ratio (%)	29.08	18.72	14.98
Source: Nabsamruddhi, Ind-Ra	·		

# COMPLEXITY LEVEL OF INSTRUMENTS

For details on the complexity levels of the instruments, please visit <u>https://www.indiaratings.co.in/complexity-indicators</u>.

# SOLICITATION DISCLOSURES

Additional information is available at www.indiaratings.co.in. The ratings above were solicited by, or on behalf of, the issuer, and therefore, India Ratings has been compensated for the provision of the ratings.

Ratings are not a recommendation or suggestion, directly or indirectly, to you or any other person, to buy, sell, make or hold any investment, loan or security or to undertake any investment strategy with respect to any investment, loan or security or any issuer.

## ABOUT INDIA RATINGS AND RESEARCH

**About India Ratings and Research:** India Ratings and Research (Ind-Ra) is India's most respected credit rating agency committed to providing India's credit markets accurate, timely and prospective credit opinions. Built on a foundation of independent thinking, rigorous analytics, and an open and balanced approach towards credit research, Ind-Ra has grown rapidly during the past decade, gaining significant market presence in India's fixed income market.

Ind-Ra currently maintains coverage of corporate issuers, financial institutions (including banks and insurance companies), finance and leasing companies, managed funds, urban local bodies and project finance companies.

Headquartered in Mumbai, Ind-Ra has seven branch offices located in Ahmedabad, Bengaluru, Chennai, Delhi, Hyderabad, Kolkata and Pune. Ind-Ra is recognised by the Securities and Exchange Board of India, the Reserve Bank of India and National Housing Bank.

India Ratings is a 100% owned subsidiary of the Fitch Group.

For more information, visit www.indiaratings.co.in.

#### DISCLAIMER

ALL CREDIT RATINGS ASSIGNED BY INDIA RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE RFAD THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.INDIARATINGS.CO.IN/RATING-DEFINITIONS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEBSITE WWW.INDIARATINGS.CO.IN. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. INDIA RATINGS' CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE.

#### Applicable Criteria

# **Analyst Names**

Primary Analyst

# Jindal Haria

Director

India Ratings and Research Pvt Ltd Wockhardt Towers, 4th floor, West Wing Plot C-2, G Block. Bandra Kurla Complex Bandra (East), Mumbai 400051 +91 22 40001750

Secondary Analyst

# **Roshan Aryal**

Analyst

# Committee Chairperson

# Prakash Agarwal

Director and Head Financial Institutions +91 22 40001753

Media Relation

# Ankur Dahiya

Manager – Corporate Communication +91 22 40356121